## Mills County Commissioners Court Minutes August 14, 2024 Workshop Meeting – 9:00 am

This workshop session of the Mills County Commissioners Court opened in due form of law at 9:00AM in the Mills County Law Enforcement Center located at 2111 Priddy Rd, Goldthwaite, Texas 76844.

Present in the Courtroom were Judge Johnson, Commissioners Mike Wright, Dale Partin, Jason Williams, Robert Head and Deputy Clerk Shawnee Martinez.

Audience with Individuals. – Jeffery Lynn (FEMA), Heather Gulsby-Steiner (FEMA), Jenny Roddy (FEMA), Charles Cox (FEMA) and Matthew Weeks (TDEM) – Texas Division of Emergency Management.

Discussion: - FEMA Workshop - Agenda provided by FEMA.

- Lenora Sheffey began the meeting by introducing all FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency) and EMC (Emergency Management Coordinator) individuals that were present at the meeting and mentioned on October 11, 2024, is the Damage inventory date all forms and documentation much be filled. The damages will be filed by precinct not county wide.
- Mills County is to submit an email explaining the reason why a debris filing to FEMA will not be accepted but be filed as volunteer hours for the cleaning and burning.
- Whatever hours worked on roads by county employees is to be documented.
- Each Commissioner had the time to ask questions and speak directly of all the damage and work to be done on each of their county roads.
- 85% of the work on the courthouse from the flooding has been completed and will be submitting a list of repairs along with furniture damaged.
  - Steve Stye spoke with everyone in the room and explained site inspections and what all it pertains; site inspections may begin as early as September but to be discussed.

An in-person work meeting is scheduled for August 29<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 9:00am. Each commissioner is provided with a one-on-one opportunity to work with FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency) individuals.

Judge Johnson motioned to adjourn the meeting with a second from Commissioner Wright.

By: Shawnee Martinez – Deputy Clerk Sonya Scott, County Clerk

Mills County

August 14, 2024